PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Syncpointe, LLC	11/10/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rodney Malloy	
Street Address:	1003 PCR 920	
City:	Perryville	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63775	

Name:	Gayle Malloy	
Street Address:	1003 PCR 920	
City:	Perryville	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63775	

Name:	Dennis Thieret	
Street Address:	1003 PCR 920	
City:	Perryville	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63775	

Name:	Debra Thieret	
Street Address:	003 PCR 920	
City:	Perryville	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63775	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

PATENT "REEL: 022102 FRAME: 0594

500753541

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11625632	
Patent Number:	7167699	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)275-7693

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-878-0440

Email: fishel@theapplicant.com

Correspondent Name: Grace J. Fishel

Address Line 1: 2200 West Port Plaza Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 202

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63146

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MIN 9271
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Grace J. Fishel

Total Attachments: 1

source=MIN9271CollateralAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022102 FRAME: 0595

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

For value received, Syncpointe, LLC ("Debtor"), a Missouri limited liability company, whose mailing address is 1005 Club Village Drive, Columbia, MO 65203 being the owner and holder of U.S. Patent Number 7,167,699, issued January 23, 2007, (the "Patent") and U.S. Application Serial Number 11/625,632, filed January 22, 2007 (the "Application"), hereby assigns and transfers all rights, title, interest, powers and privileges in and to the Patent and the Application, including any and all improvements, reissues and extensions thereof, to Rodney Malloy and Gayle Malloy, husband and wife, and Dennis Thieret and Debra Thieret, husband and wife ("Secured Party"), whose mailing address is 1003 PCR 920, Perryville, MO 63775.

This Assignment is made to secure payment of the principal sum of One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars(\$1,500,000.00), evidenced by a Promissory Note executed by Debtor, together with all other debts, liabilities, obligations, covenants and duties of Debtor to Secured Party of any kind or nature, present or future, whether arising under the above described Note or otherwise and whether direct or indirect (including, without limitation, those acquired by assignment), absolute or contingent, primary or secondary, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising, and all replacements, renewals, extensions and other modifications of any of the foregoing (the "Obligations").

Although the parties intend that this Assignment shall be a present assignment, it is expressly understood and agreed that Secured Party shall not exercise its rights hereunder unless and until a default occurs in payment of any of the Obligations or in the performance or observance of any of the covenants or agreements set forth in any instrument now or hereafter evidencing or securing any of the Obligations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has executed this instrument on this (day of November, 2008.

RECORDED: 01/14/2009

SYNCPOINTE, LLC,

SNAGER

PATENT

REEL: 022102 FRAME: 0596